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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) The impact of previous open renal surgery on the outcomes of 
subsequent percutaneous nephrolithotomy: a meta-analysis 

AUTHORS Hu, Henglong; Lu, Yuchao; Cui, Lei; Zhang, Jiaqiao; Zhao, Zhenyu; 
Qin, Baolong; Wang, Yufeng; Wang, Qing; Wang, Shaogang 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Wilson Molina 
University of Colorado  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS good review  
My suggestion is to better discuss the limitations of the study mostly 
due to a reivew based on in retrospective studies without a single 
Prospective randomized trial  
I feel that having both the forest and funel plot is not necessary. I 
would remove the funel plot 

 

REVIEWER Naeem Bhojani 
University of Montreal, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Hu et al. report interesting results regarding outcomes of PCNL after 
open renal surgery.  
 
Title: appropriate  
 
Abstract: appropriate  
 
Introduction: appropriate  
 
Methods: The method of patient acquisition is clear. Please include 
the reasons for the open renal surgeries (were available).  
 
Results: Adequate. Please clarify what “minimal invasive” means on 
line 136.  
 
Discussion: Adequate. Please include the following in the limitation 
section: not all studies had stone size  
 
Conclusion: Adequate and appropriate. 
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REVIEWER Adrian Barnett 
Queensland University of Technology  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a systematic review and meta-analysis examining a wide 
range of outcomes. It was generally well conducted.  
 
The abstract talks about finding "no significant difference" but there 
could still be a clinically meaningful difference that the study had 
little power to detect. The best way to claim equivalence is to set a 
priori targets for the 95% confidence intervals. The 95% confidence 
intervals could also be given in the abstract.  
 
Similarly the results text focuses on significant differences 
(paragraph starting line 152) but this suffers from the same issue of 
not finding a difference not being the same as there being no 
clinically meaningful difference. In particular the long list of p-values 
on lines 159 to 160 is not useful. Then the start of the discussion 
(line 178) has the same issue.  
 
Did the studies use matching when recruiting? Or did they adjust for 
differences between the patient groups? There could still be residual 
confounding when comparing these non-randomised groups (even 
in the sensitivity analysis) and that seems worth discussing as a 
limitation. I note that all the studies scored "high" on the Newcastle-
Ottawa scale which states that, "Either cases and controls must be 
matched in the design and/or confounders must be adjusted for in 
the analysis".  
 
There are a lot of acronyms, which makes the paper hard to read, 
e.g., "Does POS affect the efficiency and safety of subsequent 
PCNL?"  
 
The closing sentence (line 268 to 269) seems far too confident given 
that the results were based on a non-randomised studies.  
 
For the PRISMA statement, there's a page number given for 
checklist #5, but I can't see any registered protocol in the text.  
 
Minor comments  
- Abstract, "Sensitivity analysis produced comparable results except 
for differences in operative time and initial SFR, which did, however, 
prove to be statistically insignificant (p=0.16 and 0.69, respectively)." 
It's not clear what these tests are. Are they interaction tests?  
- Line 75, "Various studies have sought to compare" not "sort"  
- Line 117, "in which participants of the two groups were not 
perfectly matched" I would imagine that would be almost every study 
as perfect matching is very hard to do.  
- Line 124, "the data in the studies were confused" can you be more 
specific? Because it was impossible to tell the groups apart? Also 
could have a new paragraph at the end of this sentence.  
- Lines 127 to 129. It's not clear what you mean here. I think it's just 
the "therefore".  
- Line 171, "which turned to be insignificant" needs re-wording  
- Line 173, "thus, most of the results are relatively stable" I think this 
needs to be re-worded because you've only used one relatively 
simple sensitivity analysis  
- Supplementary figure 33. Should have the unit of time ("days") in 
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the figure legend.  
- link for reference #26 is missing a full stop before "asp"  

 

REVIEWER Avinesh Pillai 
Department of Statistics  
University of Auckland  
New Zealand 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The methods that the authors have chosen to analyse the data is 
appropriate...Fixed and random effects models, a PRISMA checklist, 
funnel plots for heterogeneity, and sensitivity analyses have been 
presented.  
 
Limitations of the study have been discussed, especially that of 
small difference in the RR of the outcome of initial SFR and the need 
for a larger sample size.  
The risk of selection and reporting bias has been reported.  
 
Minor comments:  
- PAge 4, line 56: preexisting should be pre-existing  
- Page 13, line 171: the word 'out' is missing from '...which turned to 
be...' 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1:  

1. Good review   

My suggestion is to better discuss the limitations of the study mostly due to a review based on in 

retrospective studies without a single Prospective randomized trial   

[Response] We really appreciate the comments. As described in the manuscript, nobody can 

randomized divided patients into groups with and without previous open renal surgery, so it is 

impossible for the investigators to carry out randomized controlled studies on this clinical problem. But 

all the studies included are retrospectives studies, we have discussed this limitation in the revised 

manuscript.  

2. I feel that having both the forest and funel plot is not necessary. I would remove the funel plot   

[Response] Thanks for the comments. A forest plot, also known as a blobbogram, is a graphical 

display of estimated results from a number of scientific studies addressing the same question, along 

with the overall results. However, a funnel plot is a graph designed to check for the existence of 

publication bias. The forest plot and the funnel plot can present different aspects of the comparison 

results, therefore, they can not totally replaced each other. (https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Funnel_plot, 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Forest_plot)  

 

Reviewer 2:  

1. Hu et al. report interesting results regarding outcomes of PCNL after open renal surgery.   

Title: appropriate   

Abstract: appropriate   

Introduction: appropriate   

Methods: The method of patient acquisition is clear. Please include the reasons for the open renal 

surgeries (were available).   

[Response] We really appreciate these considerable comments. We have added this information. Line 

132: “The inclusion criteria of the POS group were previous ipsilateral open stone surgery in 16 

studies and open renal operations in one. The reasons that patients required open renal surgeries in 
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the last study were not explicitly described, although probably also due to stone diseases.”  

2. Results: Adequate. Please clarify what “minimal invasive” means on line 136.   

[Response] In this manuscript, minimally invasive PCNL refers to PCNL with tract size less than or 

equal to 22Fr. (D. Schilling, T. Husch, M. Bader, et al. Nomenclature in PCNL or The Tower Of Babel: 

a proposal for a uniform terminology  

World J Urol, 2015). This information has been added in the revised manuscript.  

3. Discussion: Adequate. Please include the following in the limitation section: not all studies had 

stone size   

[Response] Thanks a lot for this constructive suggestion. We have included this limitation in the 

discussion part. Line 268: “And two studies did not provide the data of stone size.”  

4. Conclusion: Adequate and appropriate.   

[Response] Thanks again for these considerable comments.  

 

Reviewer 3  

1. This is a systematic review and meta-analysis examining a wide range of outcomes. It was 

generally well conducted.   

The abstract talks about finding "no significant difference" but there could still be a clinically 

meaningful difference that the study had little power to detect. The best way to claim equivalence is to 

set a priori targets for the 95% confidence intervals. The 95% confidence intervals could also be given 

in the abstract.   

Similarly the results text focuses on significant differences (paragraph starting line 152) but this 

suffers from the same issue of not finding a difference not being the same as there being no clinically 

meaningful difference. In particular the long list of p-values on lines 159 to 160 is not useful. Then the 

start of the discussion (line 178) has the same issue.   

[Response] We thank the reviewer for raising these important points and the good suggestion. All the 

95% confidence intervals now have been given in the results text of the revised manuscript and the 

long list of p-values has been removed. As the length of abstract is limited by the journal, we can not 

provide the 95% confidence intervals for all comparison results in the abstract, but only gave some 

results which we thought may be more interesting for the readers. In the start part of the discussion, 

we might have focused more on statistical significant or insignificant differences because our main 

results were based on statistical methods. As there is no consistent criteria to define clinically 

significant or insignificant difference for these results, and to avoid too much duplicate content, we 

only gives a concise summary of our meta-analysis results in the discussion.  

2. Did the studies use matching when recruiting? Or did they adjust for differences between the 

patient groups? There could still be residual confounding when comparing these non-randomised 

groups (even in the sensitivity analysis) and that seems worth discussing as a limitation. I note that all 

the studies scored "high" on the Newcastle-Ottawa scale which states that, "Either cases and controls 

must be matched in the design and/or confounders must be adjusted for in the analysis".   

[Response] Thanks for raising these important points. The Newcastle-Ottawa scale judge studies on 

three broad perspectives: the selection of the study groups; the comparability of the groups; and the 

ascertainment of either the exposure or outcome of interest for case-control or cohort studies 

respectively. As you mentioned, the comparability of the groups will be scored “high” if the study fulfill 

the criteria. “Either cases and controls must be matched in the design and/or confounders must be 

adjusted for in the analysis. Statements of no differences between groups or that differences were not 

statistically significant are not sufficient for establishing comparability.” All the studies which scored 

high had used statistical method to test whether the important items that greatly affect the outcomes 

were matched between the two groups. We assessed the quality of the included studies according to 

the statements of Newcastle-Ottawa scale. 

(http://www.ohri.ca/programs/clinical_epidemiology/oxford.asp)  

And we agree that there could still be residual confounding when comparing these non-randomized 

groups. This limitation has been added in the discussion. “Firstly, as described above,this meta-

analysis did not and could not include randomized controlled studies, so there could still be residual 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010627 on 28 A

pril 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


confounding when comparing these non-randomized groups.”  

3. There are a lot of acronyms, which makes the paper hard to read, e.g., "Does POS affect the 

efficiency and safety of subsequent PCNL?"   

[Response] Thanks for the reviewer’s important comments. We have delete several acronyms that 

appear less than 5 times.  

4. The closing sentence (line 268 to 269) seems far too confident given that the results were based on 

a non-randomised studies.   

[Response] Thanks a lot. We have removed this sentence.  

5.For the PRISMA statement, there's a page number given for checklist #5, but I can't see any 

registered protocol in the text.   

[Response] Thanks for the comment. The PRISMA checklist #5 states “Indicate if a review protocol 

exists, if and where it can be accessed (e.g., Web address), and, if available, provide registration 

information including registration number.” We have developed a protocol for this meta-analysis, but it 

was not registered. It has been provided as a supplementary file. We have indicate this in the revised 

manuscript. Line 87: “A study protocol was developed and provided as a supplementary file.”  

Minor comments   

6. Abstract, "Sensitivity analysis produced comparable results except for differences in operative time 

and initial SFR, which did, however, prove to be statistically insignificant (p=0.16 and 0.69, 

respectively)." It's not clear what these tests are. Are they interaction tests?   

[Response] As described in our manuscript and many other meta-analysis. “Additional sensitivity 

analyses were performed by ruling out studies in which participants of the two groups were not 

matched very well.”  

7. Line 75, "Various studies have sought to compare" not "sort"   

[Response] Thanks for the reviewer’s detailed comments. This mistake has been rectified 

accordingly.  

8. Line 117, "in which participants of the two groups were not perfectly matched" I would imagine that 

would be almost every study as perfect matching is very hard to do.   

[Response] Yes, perfect matching is very hard to do. We changed this sentence to “in which 

participants of the two groups were not matched very well”  

9. Line 124, "the data in the studies were confused" can you be more specific? Because it was 

impossible to tell the groups apart? Also could have a new paragraph at the end of this sentence.   

[Response] The data in this study are confusing. The patient numbers of the POS group and nPOS 

group are not consistent though the text and we can not tell which numbers are right and which are 

wrong.  

10. Lines 127 to 129. It's not clear what you mean here. I think it's just the "therefore".   

[Response] We rephrased the sentence the reviewer is concerned about to make it more clear : “All of 

the studies were retrospective cohort studies, and it is impossible to have designed them as 

randomized controlled studies for patients could not be randomly divided into groups with or without 

POS.”  

11. Line 171, "which turned to be insignificant" needs re-wording   

[Response] Thanks for the reviewer’s detailed comments. 

We have revised our manuscript accordingly.  

12. Line 173, "thus, most of the results are relatively stable" I think this needs to be re-worded 

because you've only used one relatively simple sensitivity analysis   

[Response] Thanks. This sentence has been removed.  

13. Supplementary figure 33. Should have the unit of time ("days") in the figure legend.   

[Response] We have added the unit of time in the figure legend of Supplementary figure 33.  

14. link for reference #26 is missing a full stop before "asp"  

[Response] Thanks for this detailed comment. We have added the full stop.  

 

Reviewer 4  

1. The methods that the authors have chosen to analyse the data is appropriate. Fixed and random 
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effects models, a PRISMA checklist, funnel plots for heterogeneity, and sensitivity analyses have 

been presented.   

Limitations of the study have been discussed, especially that of small difference in the RR of the 

outcome of initial SFR and the need for a larger sample size.   

The risk of selection and reporting bias has been reported.   

[Response] We really appreciate the reviewer’s considerable comments.  

Minor comments:   

2. PAge 4, line 56: preexisting should be pre-existing   

[Response] This has been revised accordingly.  

3. Page 13, line 171: the word 'out' is missing from '...which turned to be...'  

[Response] Thanks for the reviewer’s detailed comments. 

We have revised our manuscript accordingly. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Adrian Barnett 
Queensland University of Technology  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I am still concerned about the use of "no significant difference" 
simply based on a p-value. The authors respond that there's no 
"consistent criteria" to define clinical significance. However, for 
example, "metal dilator need" has an RR of 5 but is labelled "not 
significantly different". It would be hard to imagine that five times the 
rate of an outcome would not be clinically relevant. I note that the 
new presentation with more confidence intervals is an improvement 
on the first draft.  
 
The protocol was not published in advance and is not dated, but is 
provided as a supplementary file. The title of the protocol does not 
match the title of the paper. There are no authors given in the 
protocol. A section on "Outcomes and prioritization" is also missing. 
It would be best to use the PRISMA-P checklist. However, we can't 
write a protocol after the study is complete.  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Response to Reviewers  

 

1. I am still concerned about the use of "no significant difference" simply based on a p-value. The 

authors respond that there's no "consistent criteria" to define clinical significance. However, for 

example, "metal dilator need" has an RR of 5 but is labelled "not significantly different". It would be 

hard to imagine that five times the rate of an outcome would not be clinically relevant. I note that the 

new presentation with more confidence intervals is an improvement on the first draft.  

[Response] We thank the reviewer for raising this important point. We greatly agree that the values for 

statistical significance alone cannot convey the complete picture of the effectiveness of an 

intervention or of a difference between two groups. We can not judge the significance of a clinical 

intervention simply based on a p-value. Both clinical and statistical significance are important 

measures for interpretation of clinical research results and should complement each other. Although 

the literature contains many definitions of and discussions about clinical significance, most authors 

agree that a clinically significant result must fulfill the following three criteria: the change (that is, the 
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difference between the results of the experimental group and those of the control group) reached 

statistical significance; the change occurred in an important outcome; and the change is of interest to 

someone. Therefore, if the difference is not statistically significant, then it would be also clinically 

insignificant, no matter how large the value of RR or WMD is. But to make it more precise, we 

changed "no significant difference" to "no statistically significant difference" in the revised manuscript. 

And we also remind the readers of this aspect in the discussion section of the revised manuscript 

“Last but not least, statistical significance and clinical significance are not synonyms. Clinical 

significance should also be considered when interpreting the results of this study.”  

Clinical significance refers to the practical value of the effects of an intervention and its ability to meet 

certain predetermined standards of efficacy set by clinicians, researchers, and consumers. While 

there is no consensus at this time for these standards, confidence intervals can help assess both 

clinical significance and statistical significance. So thanks again for the suggestion of adding 

confidence intervals.  

(Brignardello-Petersen R et al. A practitioner's guide to developing critical appraisal skills: what is the 

difference between clinical and statistical significance? The Journal of the American Dental 

Association. 2013 Jul 31;144(7):780-6. Pittman J et al.Statistical and clinical significance: are they 

one and the same?. Journal of Wound Ostomy & Continence Nursing. 2008 Jul 1;35(4):374-6. 

Brahman LE. Confidence intervals assess both clinical significance and statistical significance. Annals 

of Internal Medicine. 1991 Mar 15;114(6):515-7.)  

2. The protocol was not published in advance and is not dated, but is provided as a supplementary 

file. The title of the protocol does not match the title of the paper. There are no authors given in the 

protocol. A section on "Outcomes and prioritization" is also missing. It would be best to use the 

PRISMA-P checklist. However, we can't write a protocol after the study is complete.  

[Response] We really appreciate the reviewer’s considerable and objective comments. Although the 

protocol can not be further improved as we can't write a protocol after the study is complete, these 

comments will help us a lot in the future. 

 

VERSION 3 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Adrian Barnett 
Queensland University of Technology  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS No further comments. Although I would add that it is possible to 
have clinical significance without statistical significance. Some 
examples where this can happen are in small studies where a big 
difference is observed, or in cost-effectiveness studies which are not 
reliant on the arbitrary 0.05 threshold.  
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